» ' : 2 s @ ox GAME NO. 591 & 592
| FEBRUARY, 1975

WS, O

PARTS CATALOG

|
MIDWAY MFG. CO.
10750 WEST GRAND AVENUE
o FRANKLIN PARK, ILLINOIS, 60131, U. S. A.

PHONE: (312) 451-1360  CABLE ADDRESS: MIDCO  TELEX NO.: 72-1596




TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page No.

GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS 1
ADJUSTMENT INSTRUCTIONS 3
WHEELS 4—5
RACER 6—7
WHEELS & RACER STEERING WHEEL ASSEMBLY 8—9
WHEELS & RACER ACCELERATOR PEDAL ASSEMBLY 10—11
WHEELS & RACER GEAR SHIFT ASSEMBLY 12—13
WHEELS & RACER ADDITIONAL PARTS LIST 14—15
MONITOR SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM 16

LOGIC BOARD PARTS LAYOUT Inside Back Cover



GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS FOR ‘WHEELS’
INSTALLATION:

Fasten four provided leg levelers to bottom of cabinet. The power is controlled by a switch loca-
ted on the lower back wall of the cabinet. Plug into A.C. only, 115 volts, 60 cycles.

EXTENDED PLAY ADJUSTMENT SWITCH:

Located on Logic Unit (PC591-901) and is adjustable from 200 to 800 points. See adjustment
instructions located in back box area.

COIN CONTROL ADJUSTMENTS:

Located on Logic Unit (PC 591-801) and may be set at one coin per play, two coins per play,
and two plays per coin. See adjustment instructions located in back box area.

GAME TIME POT:

Located on Logic Unit (PC 591-901) and may be increased by rotating pot as indicated by in-
structions in back box area.

TACHOMETER ADJUSTMENT POT:

Located on Logic Unit (PC 591-901) and should be adjusted to 8000 RPM in low gear. To ad-
just, rotate pot as indicated by instructions in back box area.

HIGH GEAR SPEED ADJUSTMENT POT:

Located on Logic Unit (PC 591-901) and may be adjusted to desired high speed by rotating pot
as indicated by instructions in back box area.

VOLUME CONTROL POT:

Located on Logic Unit (PC 591-901) and may be increased by rotating pot as indicated by in-
structions in back box area.

VOLTAGE CONTROL POT:

Located on Power Supply (PC 591-905). This voltage is pre-set at the factory and should not be
tampered with. In the event the Power Supply must be changed, adjust voltage to 5.1V by rotat-
ing pot as indicated by instructions in back box area.

MIDWAY MFG. CO.
10750 WEST GRAND AVENUE FRANKLIN PARK, ILLINOIS

PAGE 1



ADJUSTMENT INSTRUCTIONS

o IMPORTANT: Clockwise is Adefined as the dir-
ection viewed from the pot face.
, = be¢ OFF 753 |
A. Volume: To increase, rotate pot clock- A
wise. AEREIRE!
PC. 59(-90I 2
B. Tachometer: Should be set at 8000 RPM on 86 4
X . LOGIC UNIT
in low gear. To increase, B
rotate clockwise. o2 o3
lo 03 40 06
C. High Gear Speed: To increase speed, ro- E
tate counter-clockwise. 8 7
- S
‘ D. Game Time: To increase game time, rot- 9°/°
ate counter-clockwise. D
8 s P
COIN CONTROL ADJUSTMENTS:
1 Coin per Play Jumper 1 to 3 .. 4 to 6 .. 7 to 9
2 Play per Coin Jumper 1 to 3 .. 4 to 5 .. 7 to 9
EXTENDED PLAY ADJUSTMENTS:
SW 2 ON = 200 SW 6 ON = 600
SW 3 ON = 300 SWw 7 0N = 700
SW 4 ON = 400 SW 8 ON = 800
SW 5 0N = 500 S¥ 1 OPEN
POWER SUPPLY WIRING
L]
dNEEEEEER
el > © iﬂ! ol > m o
S8 xg8d C
L w g
JEE FgEs
> g > 0o > > [4¥]
1 A 2]
T PC. 591-905
% POWER SUPPLY
> >‘ - . .
> > 3
8 o 6 o2 @ b
.. 9. 9 ¢ o o ¢ 9
S EFEEEEK
| ol Wi < 1 Y
dd# g asag
A. Voltage Control: To increase voltage, rotate counter-clockwise.
¥

PAGE 3




NO. 591 -WHEELS

LORPS. ST

- © MIDWAY MFG. CO.

PAGE 4




WHEELS

PRICE LIST
ORDER BY PART NUMBER ONLY
ITEM| PART N©° DESCRIPTION PRICE
1. | 591900 TEMPERED DISPLAY GLASS $49.10
2. | 575905 23" T.V. BEZEL 14.40
3. | 17-3-140 23" T.V. MONITOR 390.00
4. | 173141 TACHOMETER 23.00
6. | 17-9-170 STEERING WHEEL 22.30
6. | 17-9-67 HORN BUTTON ASSY. 4.00
7. | 591-901 CONTROL PLATE 13.70
8. | 90-020-2 COMPLETE FRONT DOOR ASSY. 95.00
9. | 591-125 PEDAL WEAR PLATE 1.00
591-020 CHAIR ASSY. 170.40
17-9-205 SEAT ONLY 42.00
M/DWAY MFG. CO.
PRICES SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE PAGE 5




PAGE 6

NO.

592 RACER

MIDWAY MFG. CO.

nY



mantsr - O oAl

ro— 4

NO. 592 — RACER

PRICE LIST
ORDER BY PART NUMBER ONLY
ITEM| PART N° DESCRIPTION PRICE
1 592-900 TEMPERED DISPLAY GLASS 37.00
2 575-905 23" T.V. BEZEL 14.40
3 17-3-141 TACHOMETER 23.00
4 17-3-140 23" T.V. MONITOR 390.00
5 592-100 CHANNEL TRIM 3.00
6 17-9-170 STEERING WHEEL 22.30
1 552-009 HORN BUTTON ASS'Y 4.00
8 592-901 | CONTROL PLATE 10.30
9 1 90-020-2 ~ COMPLETE FRONT DOOR ASSY. 95.00
10 591-020 CHAIR ASSY. 170.40
1" 549-128 SPEAKER GRILL 1.00
12 547-035 SPEAKER BEZEL ASSY. 2.00
13 591-125 PEDAL WEAR PLATE 1.00
17-9-205 SEAT ONLY 42.00
M/IDWAY MFG. CO.
PRICES SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE PAGE 7




NO. 59I; 592 WHEELS & RACER- ACCELERATOR PEDAL ASSY.

N
S
—
e
g
=
Tt
e
R=d
R
N
Nt
P
=
N
——
N
N—
-,
>

MIDWAY MFG6. CO.

PAGE 8




L X 3

591-592 ACCELERATOR PEDAL ASSY.

PRICE LIST
ORDER BY PART NUMBER ONLY
ITEM| PART N@¢ DESCRIPTION PRICE
1| 1713143 | 5KPOT 5.00
2 | 591014 MTG. BRKT. ASSY. 5.70
3| 174115 RUBBER BUMPER .20
4 | 583723 GEAR 1.80
5 | 17-101-308 | #8-32x 3/16 — SOCKET SET SCREW .20
6| 11-1005 STUD 30
7| 591910 ACCELERATOR (RUBBER) PEDAL COVER 1.60
8 | 591-002 ACCELERATOR PEDAL & HINGE ASSY. 8.80
9 | 591-013 GEAR & LEVER ASSY. 5.00
10 | 10228 SPRING 50 -
M/DWAY MFG. CO.
PAGE 9

PRICES

SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE




FALeMERARTL IR dn

ASSV 133HM ONIMIILS - MIOVMH - 265 ON ‘STIIHM -I66 ON

00 94N AvMIIW

PAGE 10




NO. 591 WHEELS & 592 RACER STEERING WHEEL ASSY.

PRICE LIST
ORDER BY PART NUMBER ONLY
ITEM| PART N© DESCRIPTION PRICE
1 17-7-45 1/8 x 1-1/4 COTTER PIN .20
2 17-104-54 FLAT WASHER .20
3 10-213 CLUTCH SPRING .30
4 591-004 CLUTCH WASHER & BUSHING SUB. ASSY. 2.10
) 17-14-11 CLUTCH POT — 25K 6.90
6 591-007 GEAR & WASHER SUB ASSY. 4.60
7 17-104-59 FLAT WASHER .510 x 1-5/8 x 3/32 THK. .20
8 17-9-88 BEARING 2.60
9 591-105 POT LOCATOR 40
10 17-101-308 | 8-32x3/16 SETS .20
1 591-003 SHAFT & GEAR SUB. ASSY. 3.80
12 591-005 BRACKET & POST SUB. ASSY. 90
13 591-006 MAIN MTG. BRKT. & BUSHING SUB. ASSY. 6.40
14 591-107 STEERING MTG. PLATE .60
15 17-102-19 1/4 x 20 x 1-1/2 CARR. BOLT .20
17 552-119 STEERING POST SHIELD 4.20
18 17-104-56 1" x 1-1/2x 1/16 FLT. WASHER .20
19 552-008 STEERING HUB FLANGE SUB. ASSY. 11.60
M/IDWAY MFG. CO.
PRICES SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE PAGE 11



NO. 591, 592 - WHEELS & RACER-GEAR SHIFT ASSY.

- ]

MOWAY MFS. CO.

PAGE 12




NO. 591, 592 GEAR SHIFT ASSY.

PRICE LIST
ORDER BY PART NUMBER ONLY

ITEM| PART N©° DESCRIPTION PRICE

1 591-127 U-BRACKET .20

2 591-704 ROD HANDLE 3.20

3 591-708 T-SHIFT HANDLE 6.40

4 591-009 T-SHIFT & ROD ASSY. 9.80

5 591-103 SWITCH ACTUATOR 40

6 591-114 BEARING SUPPORT PLATE 10

7 17-42-21 NYLINER .30

8 591-902 SLIDE 30

9 591-118 SPRING PLATE .70
10 17-101-720 10-32 x 3/4 SOCKET CAP MACH SCREW .20
1 17-102-65 5/16-18 x 3/4 LG. SOCKET HEAD CAP M.S. .20
12 591-703 PIVOT BUSHING 4.40
13 591-120 SWITCH MOUNTING BRACKET 10
14 17-150-32-09] CHERRY SWITCH 2.70
15 588911 INSULATOR .20
16 10-227 TORSION SPRING .50
17 591-702 SPRING ROLLER .50
18 544-907 RUBBER BUMPER .20
19 591-010 CONTROL HOUSING 5.80

M/IDWAY MFG. CO.
PRICES SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE PAGE 13




NO.571 WHEELS & NO. 572 RACER — ADDITIONAL PARTS LIST

PRICE LIST
ARRANGED IN NUMERICAL ORDER
PART NO. DESCRIPTION PRICE
591-906 SCRIM (SPEAKER CLOTH) .30
17-91-50 GREEN ACETATE SHEET 2.40
17-8-68 GREEN MONITOR PAINT Per Can 11.90
17-3-32 SPEAKER 5.40
17-41-576 - SPEAKER GASKET .20
591-909 ADHESIVE STRIP FOR ACETATE SHEET .20
17-050-5-46 BACK DOOR LOCK (1350) 3.40
601-010 CASH BOX LOCK BRACKET 1.40
566-120 CASH BOX 5.80
566-121 CASH BOX COVER 1.70
17-093-102-48 | LEG LEVELERS .60
17-3-55 LAMPS .20
17-086-31-02 | SOCKETS .20
591-908 TACH. COVER .60
567-003 P.C. SUPPORT ASSY. 1.60
591-129 INSULATOR .20
591-017 P.C. SUPPORT ASSY. .80
592-002 LOCK BRACKET ASSY. 3.30
592-104 CHASSIS MTG. BRKT. .60
592-001 HV. CHASSIS BRKT. 1.70
17-101-669 10-32 x 1 WHIZZ BOLT M.S. .20
567-106-1 SWITCH MTG. PLATE .60
591-011 GEAR SHIFT ASSY. (COMPLETE) 39.00
591-016 STEERING WHEEL ASSY. (COMPLETE) 91.40
591-015 ACCELERATOR PEDAL ASSY. (COMPLETE) 33.90
592-105 STIFFENER BRKT. 1.60
572-103 VENT GRILL 4.40
591-119 TIE DOWN BRACKET .50
MIDWAY MFG. CO.
PAGE 14 PRICES SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE




NO.571 WHEELS & NO.572 RACER — ADDITIONAL PARTS LIST — CONTINUED

PRICE LIST
ARRANGED IN NUMERICAL ORDER

PART NO. DESCRIPTION PRICE
591-304-1 TREAD RUBBER 1.70
591-904-2 TREAD RUBBER 2.40
591-123 TACHOMETER MTG. BRKT. .60
17-101-672 10-32x 1-1/8 CARR. BOLTS (MONITOR) .20
17-101-660 8-32x 1-1/4 CARR BOLTS CONTROL P.C. .20
591-905 POWER SUPPLY P.C. 90.00
MT45 TRANSFORMER 50 & 60 CYC. (FOREIGN

OR DOMESTIC 10.00
MT46 60 CYC. DOMESTIC 25.00
MT47 50 CYC. FOREIGN 28.00
591-903 LOGIC P.C. 600.00

M/IDWAY MFG. CO.
PRICES SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NoTiceé PAGE 15



weiberq snewsyas

T o

A0St 12 Nld

VI o 49 >m»~+ ! 0l
40

]
.w _
= =
=
; |
. 1S LT, z & . _
: 2 |z - o 3F L =
: : ¥ F3s T g ¥ _
- ! : . x s = - =
& : ; 2 | = Lyu F e _
&H e ] : /733 .
. =3 oM -
.unm amfr * aa% & ﬂ—ms A—vm 1T 3%: |
e 1008 WW—t =
a.H. 33dW¥0 T LA = |
EE;: o
\ i N
sy |-I|.||._ 80 4 dal aoor HIAIHE HOK 4 ad v IS0 HOH 1 33 _
T Wh 3510d ¥ ad s/ 0 9 3 ~
art2ie e X
g 2 25 z 20 _
i : _&%
[z 8 - T T |
N1 501 18V SHOISINIE |
ISIYSIEVa O 43339 NOLLAI §)S 3
I3TdW0 ) H04 "WYHOYI JLAYWIHIS NO NMOHS T8Y ATNO SINTTYA
JONVLIIVAVD "3d SUZHLO TTV 401 M 3NTYA 1WWI D30 ¥0LIIVY)
SQ31 230 38 TMBINIO $SIINA
v 20 WL 0pp det 298 'SQ¥Y08 LINDWD QNI ¥d SIUVDIAN) ———~~ = P = ——
b "NOFLISOd 9NILYHIO TYWHON NI STOMINGD NIHLO TV “WNWi
R e -XVW 1¥ STOHINOD SSINLHI 48 B LSVAINDD 'dd A TVNDIS
W - = SUIIO IV 10dNI “G3L¥DIONI 3LVY d3IMS 4VAN 0IINAS 340JSOTUIS0
E i i :Eﬂv = [ ONYE-301M ¥ HLIM SISSYHD OL GII¥IIONE INIOG WON NIV 1
A+ NITL e o @ S INIW3HNS VIW WHOTAYM
e . i T+ o 28} 283 28 3 *NOILISOd INI 1Y¥40 TYWHON NI ST0¥INGD
3 910 €10 80 WD HIHLO IV "WNWEXVW 1V S TONINOD SSINIHOI ¥ ¥ IS VHINGD
3 = o» o i : a0 “LRANI TYNSIS ON “WALA JONVAIdWI HOIH ¥ INISN S1SSYHD
= AL u/\l\m 01 G2LVDIONI INIOd WOY3 03dNSVIW SY %01 + SIOVIIOATIY 2
5t AT 864 89001 s e @ 2 3 "IV AD2T 1V Q3NEYINI YW 30V1I0A INI
&mgomu: :u_ *» *9N{ LIS T0UINGD GILYIJ0SS Y Hil M AUYA SIOVIIOA 'T
ISION
® |
Hl! 1d
NOWIOD|
Al 1
14:0¥
#4361
" 01-2v
m.: P
ﬁ.m; sog, 15 @ i
< AR [
DIGIA =
3 m SOOHLY u::xv
=
=
>

= .88_ =
| I e
Wy ozd NS wed e
<

rll
e b ) Y3
A T e
m ¥NdS U oy ~ 1NgiN0 Ouo_> dWY 0301 A GNe dWy 030IA IST
e A dd’ 408 : 0 0
~ H
[J
d &y 1

¥0LYINIIY -
Mey
910 0sT 62d

PAGE 16




e

27K 82on

LY )
- 00
7—9 -2 ﬁ%ﬂ

g
u[' ra0z | [ 7e92 | [cre07 | Jrars | [Lrara ] € tll) [c7a20 ] [sar07 ] [ara0a | [ora2s ]
6—4a 3 |
Sawen  Cumer  N04 N s
o [,mor ] [( 492 |[oasa | [Lra00 | [L7a00 | [a7a00 | [J7a0a | [L7a0 | [L7986 | [, 7e27 ]
5.6% o N
O [mior ] [raso | [a7amn | [Lre0s | [Lrams | [.7460 | [o7400 | [[7300 ] [Lrass ] [orai07 ]
o0,
% omF -4TOR 370K 5
S8e xTAL e ! WA gorF Bex
], swi ][, 790 741514 [ea7a ] [a7a00 ] [7a6i | [ararer | [craer_] [a7a00 ] [L7406 ] I;ssiwkwﬂm\%’%—
= vz -l
aw 001 EE¥ 2 2'm;snw£"_ —5—‘;
P
<t [J7a4s |[o7as0 | [srasn | [c7400 ] [o7400] [Lraer | [o7arer | [Lraer | [L7410 ] @ 3l %
K . ezon - o D,, =
N = e o ® ~ © 0« N —
e BN - na e o s o o b B 470N

/ S con —— = 0
- e (1% v RE4 e RES 8t 7on il 2ix
er i D§ [ = Qs 2 e O
4 'uiw
s 3 ==y N o B ez aczeew I iz ez > B o 5 o s I
[T 5 6K 190K o J  Fer Sl
A ACCE % = IN9I4 oK 5 ‘?‘9‘
oI mota 2T g LR i
S - - oy Jo1 — — ° O v
_ wﬂf Jarna , 7400 I l 74107 I |. 7493 ] |.7493 l [. acc I [. ai07 | L 7400 , 7420 j L7493 | g x
o N9I4 INOI4 NI
" 1OMF I 0n vV &K
IN9I4 INSI4 z ATk
Elgl
X (19 Qo)L 7404 J |T7402 ] I 74|0J |. 74C0 l L 7474 ] [. tezs | L 7420 I [. 7404 l I- 7410 ] L 7474J I 7486 l K 3_39
2N506) () +22MF é_ag
v330 o 7
TO0K. 00K
— l_ 7408 l I.743o ] I. 7ach [ 74.7 | anc [. 7624 I [_u.s. ] L 416 | | 7425 I‘g[.7t|o71 L 74107 ] [ a0 ' 'Nﬂ_}AJ- ¥
;.
o IN2004 2 g g *
I [, 7a00] [[ra0 | [[raic | [cre0 ] [ovecc ] L [ a6 ] [ 7e20 | [,7e02 ] 1
e
(i‘ o wSe pr—
w [jraor | [Lra27 | [i7ase | [Jra0 | [L7e00 | A rarso [res ] [,rac0 ] [Lmo2 ]
00! h




